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MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF POLICE

LATENT EXAMINATION REPORT
TO: ROBBERY SECTION
FROM: F.5.8,, R.,A.F.1,S, — LATENT SECTION
CR#: 13-037018
LOCATION: 19116 STALEYBRIDGE RD. DATE:_8-7-2013  Class: 0348

ID#: 1022447

SUBJECT EXAMINED: ADAMS, BRYAN ANTHONY

RACE: _B SEX; M DOB:_11-22-1986

,FINGER: INKED PRINTS TAKEN BY:' ISER DATE: 5-21-2003

PALM: INKED PRINTS TAKEN BY: DATE:

LATENTS SUBMITTED BY: KRAEMER #15637/I{ARSCHNER #19227 DATE: 8-8- 2013
DATE:

LATENTS SUEBMITTED BY:

BASIS FOR EXAMINATION;
( ) A MANUAL EXAMINATION WAS REQUESTED BY:
(XXX) AN IDENTIFICATION RESULTED FROM AN AUTOMATED SEARCH OF OUR FILES.

AN IDENTIFICATION RESULTED FROM AN AUTOMATED SEARCH OF THE STATE
POLICE FILES.(cjis)

AN IDENTIFICATION RESULTED BY SEARCHING THE LATENTS OBTAINED FROM
THE OFFENSE. FOR WHICH THE SUSPECT WAS ARRESTED. .

«( )

( )

( } AN IDENTIFICATION RESULTED FRCM A MANUAL SEARCH OF OUR FILES,

RESULTS: E‘our latent prints, lifted from “Steer:.n Wheel”, have been
identified as the Known prints of Bryan Anthon Adams, MO CO ID¥ 1022447,
Thirteen latent 1lifts were Teceived in this caee. One latent print of vaiua
remalns un:.dentified in thls cass.

EXAMINED BY: Davicl . H.inebauqh (M i?LMDATE- September 9, 2013

DATE September 9, 2013

VERIFIED BY; Mary Ann Borten W

VERIFICATYON SIGHATURE INDICRTES AGREEMENT WITH MAHEED LDENTIFICATIONS.
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* MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF POLICE

LATENT EXAMINATION REPORT

TO: ROBBERY SECTION
FROM: F.S:S., R.A.F.I.8;: - LATENT SECTION
CR#: _13-037018
- LOCATION:_ 18116 STALEYBRIDGERD. . DATE:..B=7=2013 _ Class: 0348 |
SUBJECT EXAMINED: MYERS JR., FLOYD ROGER ' TD#: 2247499 (MD)
RACE: B_ SEX: M_ DOB:_8-17-1583 |
FINGER: INKED PRINTS TAKEN BY: BRANSON #P99685 DATE:_2-6-2010
PALM: INKED PRINTS TAKEN BY:. DATE;

LATENTS SUBMITTED BY: KRAEMER $15637/KARSCHNER #19227 DATE: B-8-2013

LATENTS SUBMITTED BY: DATE :

BASIS FOR EXAMINATION: -
( ) A MANUAL EXAMINATTION WAS REQUESTED BY:

( ) AN IDENTIFICATION RESULTED FROM AN AUTOMATED SEARCH OF OUR FILES.

(XXX) AN IDENTIFICATION RESULTED FROM AN AUTOMATED SEARCH OF THE STATE
© POLICE. FILES. (ciis)

{ . ) AN IDENTIFICATION RESULTEﬁ BY SEARCHING THE LATENTS OBTAINED FROM
THE CFFENSE FOR WHICH THE SUSPECT WAS ARRESTED.

FE

( ) AN IDENTIFICATION RESULTED FROM A MANUAL SEARCH OF OUR FILES.
RESULTS: One latent print, lifted from “Center console cup holder lid"”, has
been identified as the known print of Floyd Roger Myers Jr., MD SID#

2247499, Thirteen 1latent 1ifts were received in this case. One latent
print of value remains un:f.dentified in this casgé, .

EXAMINED BY: David W. Hinebaugh mﬁ,MDATE: September 9, 2013
[

'VERIFIED BY: Mary Ann Horton Y4~ DATE: September 9, 2013

VERIFICATION STGNATURE INDICATES AGREEMENT WITH MARKED IDENTIFICRTIOHS.
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF POLICE
LATENT EXAMINATION REPORT

TQ: ROBBERY SECTION
FROM: F.S,8., R.A.F.I.8. ~ LATENT SECTION
CRE: ,13-037013 | | -
o —LOCATION:- JQJ—IGﬂSTALEYBRIDGE..‘.RD,A‘_-___'_'____.,DATE:m,B =7=2013 _ Class: 0348 - |
SUBJECT EXAMINED: EAMLETT, JOHN DAVID ' ID§: 2096558 (PG)
RACE: W SEX: M DOB:_D-29-1982
FINGER: INKED PRINTS TAKEN BY: TRUEBLOOD ' DATE: 5-20-2012
PAIM: TNKED PRINTS TAKEN BY: - DATE!

LATENTS SUBMITTED BY: KRAEMER #15637/KARSCHNER #19227 DATE: 8-8-2013

LATENTS SUBMITTED BY: ' "DATE;

BASIS FOR _EXAMINATION:
( ) A MANUAL EXAMINATION WAS REQUESTED BY:
{¥XxX) AN IDENTIFICATION RESULTED FROM AN AUTOMATED SEARCH OF OUR FILES,

{ ) AN 'IDENTIFICATION RESULTED FROM AN ABTOMATED SERRCH OF THE STATE
POLICE FILES. (cjis)

{ ) BN IDENTIFICATION RESULTED BY SEARCHING THE LATENTS OBTAINED FROM
THE OFF'ENSE FOR WHICH THE SUSPECT WAS ARRESTED,

{ ] AN IDENTIFICATION RESULTED FROM A MANUAL SEARCH OF OUR FILESB.
RESULTS: One latent print, lifted from “exterior front pass. door frame @
top”, has been ldentified as the known print of John David Hamlett, PG CO

- ID¥.2096558. Thirteen latent 1ifts were received in this case, One latent
print of value remains unidentified in this case.

EXAMINED BY: David W. Hinebaugh M'ﬁwﬁ‘m Septembe:: 8, 2013

VERIFIED BY: Mary Ann Horton M " DATE: September 9, 2013

VERLFICATION SIGNATDRE INDICRTES AGREEMENT WITH KARKED YDEHTIFICATIONS.

v
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v, DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR Montgomery County - Rockvule
LDCATE.D A'I' (COU'RT ADDR.ESS) ) I

191 East Jefferson Street
- |Rockville, Maryland 20850-2325

)
=)
P
FilYs|
o)

&

o

DEFENDANT'S NAME (LAST, FIRST, M.L)
Adarns, Bryan, Anthony

APPLICATION FOR STATEMENT OF CHARGES (CONTINUED} Page 2 _of 4

On 8707/2013, Gfficer Stuebmeier ID#2361 and Detective Garcid T0%2333 of the Mary{and-Nat{onal Capita! Park Palice responded
for an Amed Carjacking (Case # 13-001-060) st Fox Chapel Neighborhood Park (15121 Staleybridge Rd,, Germantown,
Montgomery County, Méryland,20876), maintained and patrolled by the Maryland-National-Capital Perk Puhce (MNCFP),

5550 apariment shopping in the Germantown ares, While driving through the neighborhood surrounding Fox Chapel Park, V1
decided to stop and urinate in the patk. V1 and V2 state that while at the park a burgundy or maroon Honda Accerd with tinfed
windows pulled:into the park. Two suspects exited the Honde with handguns, Suspect #1(S1} is descrihed a3 a black male, 504" to -
5'10", 220 Ibs., short hair, with an African accent and appearance, armed with a silver and black long barrel handgun, possibly a

- [revotver, Suspect #2-(82) 15 described as a black male, 5'08"" to 6'00°"-180 Ibs.; 27 to-32 years old; full beard, armed with a silver

and black-handgun.. S1- made V1 lay on the ground V2 was ordered to exit the Mercedes Benz end robbed at gunpoint of $600.00 by
§2..82 got in the Mercedes-Benz and 81 got back in his Honda. 81 and 32 fled the scens in both vehicles, Montgomery County
Police Sgt. Conroy ID #2051 locsted the vehicle at 20901 Queen Nicole-Way, Germantown, Maryland using the Find My Phone epp
on V1s phone (V1’s phone wes fef in the car at the time of the carjacking). I responded to Queen Nicale Way to take custody of the
vehicle. The vehicle was towed to Montgomery County Vehicle Processing Facility (MCVEF). I followed the vehicle from Queen
Nicole way to the MCVPF without losing sight, Montgomery County Police Forensm Services Section (F35) took custody of the

Mercedes-Benz upon arrival to MCVPF,
On 8/08/2013 the Mercedes-Benz was processed by technicians Karschner # 19227 ahd Kraemer #15637 of MICP FSS.

On 8/9/2013 | spoke with V2 to abtein additional informatien conceming the incident. V2 stated “1 don’t know if this helps” but 81
tDId 52 to take the car; 82 told 81T can’t take it, I just got out/ I just got home". 52 then got in the Mercedes-Benz and drove off.

On 9/11/2013 [ received the Latent Examination Raport for the above vehicle. The report states that four latent prints were lifted from
the “steering wheel” and identified as the known prints of Bryan Anthony ADAMS D.0.B 11/22/ 1986 Montgomery County ID #

1022447,
Bryan Anthony Adams is deseribed as a black male, 6°00"", 200ibs., age 26.
Additional investigation revealed that ADAMS was released from incarceration on or about 7/15/2013. On 9/16/2013 1 dropped in on

| ADAMS monthly appointment with Agent M. -Anderson of Community Supervision with the Department of Public Safety and
.|Correctional Services. ARAMS fits the description of S2 and had a "Fuil Beard"

Events ocourred in Montgomery County Maryland

The victims; Floyd RogerMyers Jr-(V'1)-and-Tobkn David Flamlett {V2); reported-that-omr§/7/2013-they-were-ina-2010-Mercedes-Benz|

9/20/2013

Date : Appli gregure

Y

DC/CR 1A (Rev. 1/2002)
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A <~ the fingerprint, the known fingerprint card and it
béars the name Bryan inthony Adams on- it.

Q  All right.

A The other lifts taken from the steering wheel was no
valﬁe, meaning, there is some detail in the, in the lif; card
but there’s‘not sufficient quality to make a match;

0 ‘Right. As to those four prints, were those all
entered into the WACIIS sgystem?

A Two of them were.

0 Right. BAnd on the two that were, did you réceive éhe
same identification number of Bryan Anthony Adams to attempt to
make the compariscn?

A What I did wﬁs I entered in the print that I labeled
No. 0, because thét is the number giVén by our WACIIS éystem.
I enﬁered thaﬁ one in and I entered in sevefal others. When I
got the results back for latent zerxro, that was the, the report
that I referred to earlier.that gave me the top 10 matches. -

Q Okay.

A I also perform a comparison with the rest oflthe

prints, however, I can’t tell you whether the other print that

‘I entered which is No. 1, I can’'t tell you if that was a match

in the system because I did not save the report. But once I
start making a manual comparison, I compare all the lists, all
the prints in the case. 8o using the report that the WACIIS

éomputer gave mé, I, I pulled the ID, the card with the




Bﬁ“"i s MW"

10

11

12

13

14.

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

fingerprint idantifiqation is a 100 percent positive method for*

identifying an individual,
Q When conducted correctly.
A When conducted correctly

Q And is it your- testlmony today that it’'s always

.'conducted correctly?

by No, there have been errors made ﬁy_individuals
comparing fingerprints.

Q And that’s why You have two peéople, somebody to check
your work? -

-A Yes..

Q .. Now .you stated‘that the analysis you made started by
submitting the latent prints to 2 database of known prints in
Montgomery County and Prince George s County, is that corregt?

A Yes.

Q And that database returned a set of 10 persons with

PFiEFSHChﬁt:you_cOuld;possibly~check? -

A Yes,
Q And that databasé came up with numerical score?
A It did.

Q  2nd do you know how the computer comes.up.with the

numerical score?.

A I do not know,

Q ‘Okay.  In this case, you looked at the first possible

match that the computer came up with and you didn’t check all
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in general.

51

10, did you?
A No, I'm confident I @id not check all 10._'

Q Okay. Let me ask you a gquestion about fingerprints

It’s, will you agree that there are Known, known
studies that reliably pfove when a fingerprint was placed on a

surface?

A T would agree with that.

Q Okay. 8o you don’'t know by locking at a fingerprint

if it was made one day earlier, two days earlier, or five days

earlier?
a2 No, I do not know that.
Q Okay.. And would you agree that certain variables
such és humidity, femperature, and the amount that a person

tends to perspire could aifect how long a fingérprint stays on

a surface?

A Yes.
Q okay. Now you testified that you did not obtain any

so called level three details during your analysis of these
prints, éorrect?

A That’s correct.

Q and, level three are the most detailed of the three
levels of analysis,‘correct?

A Yes.
Q I'm going to show you --

MR. WRIGHT: May we approach, Your Honor?




MARYY. . D-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK k. _ICE

Edhbit C&) MONTGOMERY COUNTY DIVISION
o 12751 LAYHILL RD SILVER SPG MD 20006 301.649.8011
o ~SUPPLEMENT - N
PAGEt OF 1
REPORTING OFFICER (PRINT/SIZN} ) ‘ o ' DATE REPORTED - TIME REPORTED IR
g | Det Garia _ | 2334 9/26/2013 [ 115%sms - | 13-001-060
£ ORIGINAL REPDRTING PERSGN ORIGINAL CRMEINCIDENT REPORTED . ) RELATER IR #
Officer Stuehmeier Armed Carjacking

This supplement report is in reference to an Armed Carjacking that took place on 8/7/2013 at Fox Chapel
Neighborhood.

Investigation revealed the fdil_dw'iﬁg"

On 8/08/2013 the Mercedes-Benz was processed by techmcsans Karschner # 19227 and Kraemer #15637 of

DETAILSCONTINUATION

-| On 8/9/2013 i spoke with V2 to obtain-additional Information concerning the incident. V2 stated “1 don't

52 thengot inthe. Mercedes-Benz and.drove off.

1 Bryan Anthbny Adams is-described as a black male, 600", 200lbs., age 26.

| Charges were applied for and a warrant {D130879125) was issued for the defendant:

MCP F35. it

know if this helps” but 51 told 52 to take the car; 52 told 51 I can’t take it, t just got out/ | just got home

On 9/11/2013 | received the Latent Examination Report for the Mercedes-Benz. The report states that four
latent prints were lifted from the “steering wheel” and identified as the known prints of Bryan Anthony

ADAMS D.0.B 11/22/1986 Montgomery County ID # 1022447,

Additional investigation revealed that ADAMS was released from incarceration on or about 7/ 15/2013. On
9/16/2013 | dropped in on ADAMS monthly appointment with Agent M. Anderson of Community
Supervision with the Department of Public Safety and Correctlonal Services. ADAMS fits the description of

52 and had @ “Full Beard”.

Adams, Bryan Anthopy — — .
‘Black B/Male, D.0.B: 11/22/1986 of 8 Whetstone Drive Gaithersburg, MD 20877

This case is closed by arrest.

FILE COPY

ADM

SUPERVISCR ) D& FOLLOWUP INVESTIGATION REQUERTED | ADMIHFS'IBAP\!E U§E.

L JYES DANC [IREP. OFC. |..
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You're aware that there was a grinder in your car? '
Yes, sir.
Was that your grinder?

Yes it was.

Okay. And was there some marijuana in the car?

EO0 5 o I - o)

I don’t believe so. But there'probably was residue

of marijuana in the grinder. Yes, sir. I smoked marijuana. Or

‘I did at that time, anyway. I had, my back was really, really,

bad, so yes, sir. I did.
Q Jumping back to the 9-1-1 call, I note you deécribed

a person as light~-skinned in the 9-1-1 call. Do you recall.

that?

A That’s what I said; Ygs, sir.

Q And again, you say that they came out of nowhere.
You didn't see them following you, you didn’t have an

appointment, you were not expecting to see anybody?

A No, sir.

Q :'You were témporarily stopped: to take care-of'some
businesé --

.A Yes, sir.

Q —- and then, were you going to continue looking for
houses? |

A Yes, sir. After that, yeéh, I was. Uh-huh.

MR. WRIGHT: Nothing further, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Any redirect?
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Please keep the notepéds in the courtroom. Whenever
there’s a break,. just put them right on your chair. Ms. Norton
is the only person who will touch them througheout the trial and

afterwards, and after the trial she will shred your notes

without locoking at them. Sc whatever you want to write down is’

your private-business. Let’s just not try to be a court
étenographer aﬁd take down every syllable, but listen to the
testimony, take it all in, and just jot down ncotes as'you
believe necessary-to jog your memory.

We’ll just give you a minute or two now, in case
somebody wants to get started with what they’ve heard so far.

So if you can just hang in there a bit, Mr. Wright,

Ckay.

MR. WRIGHT: Good afternoon, Mr.'Myers.

THE WITNESS: Hey, how are you deing, sir,

CROSS-EXAMINATION

BY MR. WRIGHT:

Q Mr. Myers, can you see the defendant?

A Yes, sir.

Q And is he the person who robbed you that afternoon?
A‘- I've never seen that guy before, sir. 8o i wouldn’t

be able to say that was him. No, sir. The face that I
remember, that’s not the gentlemen there.

R Thank you. Now, you were locking for a place to rent

that day?

127

S U




DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND FOR Montgomery County Rockvﬂle (City'Conaty)

SR, R.ELATED CASES:

f='5"

|LOCATED AT (COURT ADDRESS)

-191-East Jefferson Street- - .

Rockville, Marytand 20850-2325

Det. Garcia , Bryan Anthony Aclams

Hair Black B-;r;s Uk 7 Famole atk Other - Tattoo/ Forgatm™ — pop 11/22/198 1y

Printed MNeme Prnted Name

12751 Layhill Road . 8 Whatstone Drive

Mumnber and 5trest Addross ‘NumbBer and Street Address

Silver Spring, Maryland 20906 3019621622 Gaithersburg, Maryland, 20877 2027046431
Gy, State, and Zip Code- E _Telephonz. . . City, Siate, IndZIP Code” . ~ Teiephone
HA, P, #2334 ) ’ CCE

Apency, sub-agency, and LD, # {Officar Only) '

DEFENDANT'S DESCRIPTION: Driver's License#t A352098067893 Sex M Race 1 me 6007w 200

Complexlun D

APPL!CAT!ON FOR STATEMENT OF CHARGES Pagelof 4
I the unders;gned E.pply for statement of charges and a summons or warrant which may Jead fo the arrest of the

& 7/2013 at Fox Chape] Ne1ghborhood Park

above namsd Defendant because on or about 25— . —
19121 Staleybridge Rd., Germantown, Montgomery County, Maryland 20876

, the above named Defcndant

See Continued

FILE COPY

= Defendant has commnmediL):

{Conour statemen! ol 1aets snoving thet there 15 probable canse to believe thal 2 cime has been commitied an

(Continusd on attached 3 pages) (DC/CR 1A) ,
I solemnly affirm under the penalties of perjury that the contents of thls Apphcatlon are-rue .@ st of my knowledge,
information and belief. , : 2.3 .L/
' 9/20/2013 . :
Officer's Signature

Date
I have read or had read to me and I understand the Notice on the back of this form.

#2350

9/20/2013
S ‘ etarreemmcm e emenroey oo e ey srentesas e ppfiéxﬁﬁﬁnmre
Subscribed and swern-ta~before-methis . day of
- (2 YE&r
Time: M Judge/Commissioner -

T understand that a charging docurment will be issued 2nd that T must appear for trial [J on

at E when notified by the Clerk, at the Court location s at the top %ﬂfthis form.
Time . ' (ﬁ 0 a 223 7 :

Applicait's Sigoature

[ 1 have advised applicant of shielding right. [1 Applicant declines shielding.

: D T declined to issue & charging document because of lack of probable cause,

Commissioner

Date

DC/CR 1 (Rev. 12/2006)
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MR. WRIGHT: I'm going to object to the ongoing .
nature of the answer.

THE COURT: Well the question is what he said, so
your objection as the ongoing nature ié overruled.
MS. FENTON: Thank you. |

BY MS., FENTON:

147

25.

6
7- 0 Eléﬁﬁé‘ﬁﬁﬁfﬁnue,.Detecflve. o
< g A So:hg‘saiq he, gou:know,_in the statement, he
9 || continued to tell me that ke, went to the park to use —- you
10 knowf once he reallzed he was there in thlS park he was going
11 J to use the restroom. He says then that he get out of his
12 vehicle to use tﬁe restroom when all of a sudden, this burgundy
13 | vehicle —-
a 14 MR. WRIGHT: 1I'm also_going to object to the
15 [ duplicitous nature of the guestion and ahswer. We’ve already
16 jgone over all this directly with the witness himself. And now
17 we’rE‘jpst hearing out-of-court statements. The truth of the
18 Imatters asserted were alréady asked and answered by Mr. Myers.
19 THE COURT: Your objecting then, on =-- |
‘20 MR. WRIGHT: Pardon?
" 21 THE COURT: -~ the dupllcatlve naturé and hearsay?
22 ' MR. WRIGHT: Yes. The repetitive: —-
23 THE COURT: Okay, I 5Ear you.
24 | MR. WRIGHT: -~ asked and answered by --

THE COURT: What is your objection on the hearsay?
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MS. FENTON Your Henor, this woulg be priof

THE COURT: Your Tesponse op the -

MS._FENTON: T~ a prior consistent stafement, a
signed Statement, made by Mp. Hamlett tq Detective Garcia.

THE COURT:  Cope t0 the bench, if you would.

{Bench conference follows:)

__"m“__m"THE~GQURTT“—YBﬁTféMfogiiﬁg'prior consistent

MS. FENTON, Yes,

THE COURT; - on whether'or not- --
M3, FENTON: Yes,

TEE courr. -~ he ig Consistent, Ckay,
MS. FENTON: €12, 513, Okay.

THE COURT. Okay, 1 mean, Certainly the nature gf

and the opening'statement == but 1 really focusing on the
crosé—examination, wWas in éssencé, this wWas, the victim himseif
wWas up to some shenanigans and wgs impeached, at least

implicitly, or attempted‘to be impeacheq . And this jg 4 pricr -

M5, FENTON: You want it?
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THE COURT: Yeah. Let me just see the 512 and see if
there’s something of if, listed on the rule. |

MR. WRIGHT: Which was the-rule?

MS. FENTON: 612.

MR. WRIGHT: "SHe’s going Beyond whitéver rile of

inconsistency had brought out. And basically forming a whole

149 |
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statement.

. MS. FENTON: Which is, .I think, under the case law

and Rule 613 that we're allowed to do.

THE COURT: Which one? 6
MS, FENTON: 13. You'wve got an old book I think.
No, you’re good. |
THE -COURT: Okay. I think it fits within the
exception of prior statements, prior consistent statements.
MS. FENTON: Thgnk you. |
{Bench conference concluded.)
THE CCURT: The objection’s overruled.
DIRECT EXAMINATION (Continued)
BY MS. FENTON:- |
Q You may continue, Detective. What did he tell you .
that happened after hé pulled into the park to use the
restroom?
A Sorry. He said.he pulled into the park and got out
of the vehicle tc use the restroom when, as he.described it,-he

said in his statement was as, a burgundy vehicle I believe, he




pm

e 1 descfibed it as 3 Honda Accord

2 lrate of Speed,

3 got out,

4 [fable to,

5 i yvou know,

6 ' stated that he.emptied out his pg
7 1 quess €ventually landed op the floozrs——z

R leav1ﬁ5-£15 friend, John David Hamlett
9 Q ~Okay Did he 1ndibéte whéther Or not there were any

10 | weapons involved? '

11 77 A Yes,

12 Q What did he Say about the Weapons?

13 A He said that, he said that +

14

15

¢ Will 4t refresh your recollection?
1s A Yas
17 Q  Yes,
18 A Qkay
13 Q

20 ndtes?

21 A Yeé
22 . Q What do they Say’ about the guns?
23 a

It said that it Was a sily
24’ a lbng barre],
25 Q

Ckay, Now, was mr, Myers apie to provide 3
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description of thé two suspects?

A Yes. |

Q and what did he describe, suspect number one or
suspect number two that approached him?

A He described suspect. number one.

Q As the man who gﬁproached him?

R Tt —
Q All right:.';’m‘going to refer your notes, if you-

didn’t see, over to State’s Exhibit No. 1 -- I know it’slkind

of far away..;But pﬁeviously'théy admitted it, State’s Exhibit

No. 1, Did he provide this sketch to you?

A I had a couple of sketches --
Q. . Here.
A ~- I'm trying to see which cne. Yes, this is the one

from Floyd Myers.

Q Okay. And Mr. Myers signed it in your presence?

A Correct.

Q Okay. So'actﬁally the ladies and gentlemen of tﬁe
jury have seen this already, so this will be a little bif
easier. Which vehicle was Mr. Myers in?

A Nurber one, which is .right here, and it was facing

the --— it was facing like it was going to drive out of the

park.
Q  Okay. Sc is this the trajéctory that he said he

drove in-?

o ety a o o s




1 CLOSING ARGUMENT BY DANIEL J. WRIGHT, ESQ..

. 2 ON BEHALF OF THE DEFENDANT
3 What we have in this case is failure of evidence.
4 # The cone person who was there says that Bryan Adams wasn’'t
5, fresent. Floyd Mevers loocked over and clearly artlculated that
._nm_“mm_m_ny.mé__hekhadwnevermeeen—aryan—Adams before “He" said he was not one |
7 fof the persons who stole his car that day. He was the only one
8. who was. there. 2nd as you remember;athere was no hesitation in
9 | his voice. He was confident of his (unintelligible). He was
10 only”a few feet away from the people that he'claime robbed his
11 fcar. - The event took place in broad daylight, he had a clear
12 v1ew. It waen't at night.+ He hadAno:prpblem.beingrable to
13 | see. He wasn’t, he was weafing glasses that day. There were
14 [ no. obstructions to his;visionT~nothingmiﬁwhiSwway:“~Thet*S‘whyf'
15 || the prosecutors,ﬁeverﬁasked him to'identify Bryan- Adams as one
16 ) of the-robbersg (unintelligible).
17 *-Detective Garcia admltted he never showed;pf Bryan.
18 |[Adams . to Mr. Meyer. to ask him to identify;- and by the way, the
19 statement was a Light skinned, . gééé=£§¥§£g=‘5;ggg=_“,80 in. this
20 J regard, the State is asking you to believe things that their,
21.| own-witness-doesn’ t-believe.- Thelr own witness doesn t believe
22 that Bryan Adams was one of the people now..— He.made-it clear.
23 I didn’t pull that off of him, he wasn’t reluctant to give his
24 | opinion.

25 [ Where is John Hamlet? Why isn’t he here to testify?




Rglangut \,;;lgl\nkj :
-1 THE CbURT; Okay. your obiection is noted.
2 " MS. FENTON. But the State, 1 thought 1 pag requested
"3 and I apologize if I didn-t and you hag already Started whepn
4 jthis was handed to US, 20 I know we dldn t take a break, ¢.p2
5 which ig z complex llablllty and that (unlntelllglble) -
6 THE COURT It’s what?
7 MS. FENTON A complex liability.
8 THE COURT: yesg, itrs nOt in here.
of Ms, FENTON: we worried that 1t wasn’'t ang g Just
io loocked at it. 1 apologize bur (unlntelllglble) Very quickly in
11}l termsg of looklng at the 1nstructlons, the two co- defendants
12 | the two men that 90t cut of the car they would be --
13 THE COURT: Botp accomplicesg
14 MS. FENTON. I think 1t’s 6:02, and T apologize, I 
15 ldonr ¢ have my 1nstructlon notice ip front of me. I'assume I
15 left it out if You clerk didp’ t put 1t in there. But the tyo ;
17 indivigualg would be jOlntly respongible for both. 1/ only . '{
18 § going to be about zq minuteg, ¢ I know, I'p 1ot going to do al i
i9 power p01nt._ | g
20 . THE COURT. You’re -. :,
21 MS: FENTON: 1t will take longer for Y guys to come: ?
22 fover and get it up, so. | | | .
23 THE COURT, Okay. wWe are comiﬁg back at about 1.39,
24 M5, FENTON: Okay‘.
25 THE COURT. I°11 keep, I think the accomplice
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Did the police really try to lqcate him? Finding people is
what the police do. There’'s been no testimony from John Hamlet
that either he was there that day, he was robbed or
(unintelligible). Detective Garcia from his part seemed to
have a lot of trouble remembering events that day. It was bad
eﬁough,he wasan’'t prepared,. he couldn't,.héAwas constantly
referring to his notes. He stumbled and fumbled, nothing he
said really had any credibility. He admitted that he didn’'t
ask Floyd Meyers to ID the defendant. He.didn't send the box
of marijuana to be tested in the crime lab¥® What kind of

investigation is this?*fAnd,they are missing evidence, where

anyone else &

The prosecution says money was stolen. No money was

‘recovered from my client or anyone else. The fingerprint

evidence I would submit is not cénclusive. Look at some of the
prints, this is a blown up version of the fingerprint. This is
their best shot? This is their best evidence? Fingerprint,
smudgy, partial, {unintelligible) ﬁhis can;t egquate to proof
beyoﬁd a reasonable doubt of what h;ppened that day when we
have eyewitnesses saying otherwisge. 'ﬁé

| Mr. Hinebaugh admitted that he stopped looking after
the first of the 10 attempts. He admitted that he only
(unintelligible) two, evidence which yoﬁ can see for yourself

(unintelligible) and there’s no way to tell how long the

are these guns®f They didn’t find any'gun on Bryan Adams or on

T it b




10
11

12

13 | paragraph, it’s the most applicable because when it’g aiding

14

15

-16 | there actually? I gave them YOur presence at, we gave them in

17 || your Dresence, yes.

18

is

20 [ just the flrst paragraph that T would give in pattern 6:00.

21

22

23 | crime, I'm Just going to say guilty of a crime.

24

25 (lapologize for that omission.

101

ingtruction is appropriate and the State not having had an
opportunlty for us all to really chat about jury instructions
because we went sort of headlong into them It certainly would
have come up in the course of cur review of the 1nstructlons
BO I think the supplement will be approprlate I'11 let the
Jury. know,—I? llﬁglve-them |- couple of more 1nstruct10ns that
are not to be glven any greater weight than any of the other
instructions because they are glven separately, but thege are
the 1nstructlons

MS. FENTON: Okay.

MR. WRIGHT:. Okay.

MS. FENTON: Can T think of, I know the first

and abetting after the fact and all that.

THE CCURT: Cen You email that too when you get down

MS. FENTON: You did the bresence, yes,

THE COURT: So somehow or another, okay. So it's

MS. FENTON Yes.

THE COURT: I'm not geing to fill in the ‘blank on the

MS. FENTON: That’s. my only request. Thank you. I

e L IO

B




INDEYX
TABLE OF CONTENTS
POST-CONVICTION DRIEF

STATEMERT OF THE CASE -veueneneveoneenn Page
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS vucuvevevncns .. Page
BRGUMENT - e e mvmmememeeeesvaeeennene. Page
- . _ .

The gowernment finger prints expert was in error for not
Tollowing Tinger protocol by standards of professional ethics
and codes in which he received (13} prints thet wers lifted
Trom the wehicle. He only snalyzed (6) prints out of the {13)
that was retrieved from the crime scene, instead he stopped
the provess and he chose to uwse his perscnal feelings or
opinion in which was very wmprofessional on his part in Whluh

he violated wmy due process rights.

ir. - .
Detective Garcia erred for given an out of court
identification in which the declarant already gave in his

identification testimony snd report.

Iry.
The lower court erred by allowing the state to introduce’

QUT OF COURT STRATEMENTS for idemtification of Mr. f—;dmg
wlleged victins.

vi.

The evidence in this case was circomstantial with little
to none corroborated evidence , Detectives, and finger print
exper'ts not following p‘rc‘tocol or procedurs and a victim that
gives a description that's other than the defendant and comes
to court and defendant of ever bez.ng there :

V. . .

- Frial Counsel srred in not objecting to instruction of
accomplice lisbility. There was no evidence to suggest an
instruction. of such. Defendant didn't have a co—defendant or
witness to place. on scene or with the crime at amytime. In
fact wictim acknowledge defendant wasn't even there and his

description doesn't even match.

: The Defendant Coumselor was ineffective assistance of
comselor for not interviewing or calling exculpstory witness
(Alibi) to support Mr. Adams where sbout: position in this

Jovy Tide. )




1. Eipgerprint Title

The government fingerprint expert wes in error for not
following fingerprint protocol by stendards of professional
ethics & codes in which he received {(13) prints that were
lifted from the wvehicle. He omnly snzlyzad (H) primts out of
the (13} thst was retrieved from the crime scene. Instead he
stopped the procvess and he chose to use his persomal feelings
or opinion in which was very unprofessional on hls part in
which he wiolated my due p'rocess rights.

Flngerprmts

The trial coumsel was ineffective for failihg to call
defense fingerprints expert to challengs the "process”™ the
lower court erred by =sllowing state ezpert not processing ths
evidence "fingerprints"” smtirely for =sll identification.

On the day after the offense Aug. 8, 2013, Techmnician
Karschner #13227 and Krasmer #15637 processed Mercedes-Benz,
in which they fowxd (13} thirteem prints from the vehicle.
Nenetheless, only (6) six prints were process through the
database for idemtification. In which was very '
wmprofessional on the detective and tecihmician failing to
follow protocol & standards of fingerprint process. See.

“App. {123)

Detective Garcis received the latent examination report
stating that (4) four latent prints were lifted From
“steering wheel®™ identifieéd as Bryen Anthony Adams. See App.

(4)

At triasl fingerprint expert David Rinebmugh See TT May
13, 2074 pg. 50 lin=s 16 to pg. 51 line 2 See App. (5,6,7)
When defendants lawyer asks Mr. Hinsbaugh about not -::hee::kmg
all 10 of the "Hits" that the datsbase gave h:f.m. Be stated
he's confident he didn't check all 10.-

It would be wnprofessional for fingerprint expert to
guess without doing wmy due diligence and looking st the
information before he cen answer that properly. It would be
unprofessional of the szpert to guess as to informstion thet
He cammot ascertain, verily or dispute without taking time to
look &t or complete the full process in it's entirsty.

Analyzing each print from s crime scene and process them
through accordingly, so that the identification cen be
established if . match or matches fit that print smongst
others in the database... Instead of using their eor his
personal opipion or feelings concerned.

My lawyer was ineffective for not challenging fingerprint
experts analysis also for mot calling wy sxculpatory witness
after I ssked him. Saying it wasn't part of his strategy.
See App. { y AfFidawvit.




Fingorprints -

~ Accordingly, the trial counsel was ineffective for
failing to call defense fingerprint expert, to challienge the
“process". The lower court erred by allowing state expert not
processing the evidence "fingerprimts entirety for =ll -
identification. The error was not harmless, and this court
mst reverse the judgment below. .

For all these reasoms, the si:até failed to present
safficient svidence that ¥r. Adsms was guilty of car ja.cklng
and -armed robbery, and this court must reverse the

convictions.

I. Identification Title

Det. Garcia errved for given an out of court
identification ‘in which the declarant already geve in his

testimony and report.

. The lead detective weni to see my parole ofTicer ¥s.
Anderson @nd she showed hiw a3 picture of my HMaryland I.D. and
he used that to make am out of court idemtificstion, stating

. thet I was suspect #2. In which the comrt was in error for
letting his out of court stetements and identificastion in,
because the victim {(declarsnt) already gave =n in court I.D.
on sugspect #2Z. See trapscripts see app. (4, 8, 9, 1CG, & 17,
12, 13, 14} also discovery of description both victims gave
of suspects with o mask. Both individusls (victims) made

the same description of suspects. The discription the lead
detective gave to courts comtredicts both victims and clearly

is in wiolation of cods 5-831, 5-802 & 5-803.

Tdentification on py. 34 of discovery exhibit 4 warrant
affidavit statement of charges suspect $2 is described as
black mals, 58 to 6'0", 180 lbs, 27 to 32 v.o. full beard.
on pg- 121 of discovery exhibit (16, 11} the victim who
actually got robbed by suspsct #2 describes him as browm
{light) skimmed 5%11 to 70 £t 27 20 32 v.v., Fall beard.
exhibit See App. {11} {(C) pg. 124 of discovery. in victims
statement {(John EHamlett) he is guoted as seying "I then
turned asround and saw the taller light-skimned male at the
passenger door. See App. Exhibit {d) on wvictims 217 tape his
initial statement he describes suspects #2 as light skimmed.
{see 911 tape) at trial exhibit (E) TT see (15} pg. 127 line
18 -23 (See App. 13} when defendsnits lawyer asks victim is
that the man that robbed you? Victim (Floyd Myers) stated,
"I've mever seen that guy befors Sir. 5o I wouldn't be able
to say it was him. No. Sir, the face that I remember that's
not the gentlemen there™ Continued on pg. 131 line 16 - 13
defendants (See App. 16) lawyer asks (Flovyd Myers)

3




0. Jumping back to the 911 tape, I mwte youw described a
person as light skinned in the 911 call. Do you re call that

A, That's what I said, yos sir. On pg. 3 of discovery
ezhibit {£) (Se= App. 2} lead det. Garcia states Adems Tits
description of Suspect #2 =md hed a “faull beard™. ©On pg. 33
of discovery exhibit (12} on =pplication for statement of
charges they took my description from my driver’'s license
#A352098067893, sex— wale, race 1, height- 6'0 ft. weight -
200 3ibs. hair - black, eyes - unk, complexiocm -~ dsrk D.0.B.
11-22-19388. This description clearly differs £rom both
victims. Detective clearly disregerded the facts in tI:te
description.

CAccordingly the Det. Garcis erred by given an out of
ooagrt identificstion in which the declarent already gave in
his identification testimony and report which wasn't a
harmless =2rror, and this court wast reverss the 3ﬁdgnent
below.

Idents_flr:atlnn -

For all these reasons, the state falled to present
sufficient evidence that Mr. Adems was guilty of car jacking
and Armed Robbery amd this court must reverse the conviction.




IIX. ARGUNMENT

I PO |
The lower oourt erred by allowing the state to
introduce ouwt of court state statements for 1dent1f1cat10n of
Mr. Adems slleged victims -

During direct examinstion of Detective Garcia,
defense counsel objected. ¥hen the destectiwves start to give
several out of court statements sbout identificatioms: -

[PROSECUTOR) Okay,- so did you take a statement from Mr. Myers
that day?

{Detective Garcial I aid.
[PROSECUTOR} All Tight. And what was it thet he told you?

[Detective Garcia] He told me that he was in the area looking
for apartment. He was apartment shopping. He was with his
friend John David Hamlett, and they were in that area looking
for, you_ know, apartments. Somewhere new to live. He wanted
to be closer to his child's school. HBe currently lived in
Laurel, and he was looking to move out in that area. He said
that he went to Park, to Fox Chapel Park, and to use the rest
room. He says he didn't vou know, he didn't know it was a
- park thers. Be smaid he was, as he's lookimg around for
apartments or places to live, he endad up at this park and
. said, you know, well he told me he said.-. .

[Defense Counselor] I'm going to cbjec:t to the ongoing nature
of the answer.

[The Court] well the guestion is whet he said, so yours
objecticon as the on going nature is overrulsd. :

[PROSECUTOR] Thanlk you
I[PROSECUTOR] Plesse continue, Detective

[Detective Garcial So he said he, you know, in the statement
he continued to tell me that he went to the park to use ---
you know, once he realized he was there in this Park, he was
going to use the rest room. He says then that he got out of
his wehicle to use the rest room when all of a sudden, this

burgundy wvehicle

[Defemse Counselorl I'm alsoc going to object +to the
duplicitous nature of the guestion and answer. Welwve already
gone over all this. dirsctly with the witness himself. B2And
now we're just hesring out of court statements. The truth of
the matters asserted were already asked snd answered by Mr.
Myers. TT Trial Transcripts page 148 14-25, page 147 1-25
ysee App.) Also, {See App.)} Page 158, TT 1-25 ) '

5




{PROSECUTOR] Okay. Now, was Hr. Myers able to provide a
description of the two suspects? ' :

[Detectivs Garcial Yes.

[PROSECUTOR] Okay. was Mr. Hyers able to a description of the
individual wic came up to him?

_ [Detective Garcial Yes.

[PROSECUTOR] =nd by looking at your notes, does it help you,
+or does- it refresh your recollection abem: the Sescription

Mr. Myers gave of suspect mamber two?

[Detective Garcial Yes. Floyd Myers for suspect number two
sald that he was approximately 180 pounds and about 5'8"
about to approximately 5'710%, 80 around the same height. TTr
Trial Tianscripts 1-7 page 154 Detective Gavrcia continue to
testify about Mr. Myers's account of the car jacking robbery
{TT - Trial Trenscripts page 145 14-25). The logwer court
committed reversible error by allowing Detective Garcia to
- give this lengthy hearsay testimony Tegarding Mr. Nyers said
about .Mr. Adems's alleged involvement in +the Cer Jacking
Robbery. Hearsay 1s any "Statement, other than one made by
the declarant while testifying at the trial...Offered in
ewdeuce to prove e..he truth of the matter asser—ted. Bld w,

M3 LELE -

Rules 5-801. -353, Also See Bpp 19 20, 21, 22

3. _
Generally, statoments made out of cowrt that are offerad
for there tzuth are inadmissible as hesrsay  about
circumstances bringing the statements within a recognized
exception to the hearsay rTule., ™
376, 545 A.28 692. €34 {i988)" If one or more hearsay
Statements are contained’ within another hearsay statement,
each must Tall within =m exception to the hearsay rule in
order no to be excluded by that rule. "Md. Rule 5-805.%
Whether evidence is hearsey is an issue of law reviewed de
‘nove.™ Gordon w. State, 431 M3, 527, 536, 66 A.3d 647, 652
{2013% Thus, the statements were inadmissible, and the lower
court erred by allow:.ng the State to elicit this portion of
Detective Garcia's testimony. The Lower Court’s error was
not harmless beyond a reasonable doubt. COnce it has been
determined that =rror wes committed, reoversal is reguired
unless the error did not influence the wverdict; the error is
harmless only if it 4id not pley any role in the Fury's
verdict. The reviewing court must exclude that possibility

beyond a reasenable goubt. Bellamy wv. State, 403 Md., 308,

332, 547 2G 1107, 112 (2808B) (ewmphasis added) (internal
guotation 'marks- omitted}. "The hermiess error standard is
highly Tavorable to the defendant and the burden is on the
state to show that the error was harmless beyond a reasonable
doubt and did not influence the outcoms of the case. The

5




state cammot meet its burden d1n this case. Detective
Garcia's +testimony allowed the State to improperly bolster
the testimony of Mr. Myers. The wvictim clearly stated that
.the Buspect #2 was a light skimmed man (see his statement in
the Police Report etc.) Also,. see TT Trial Transcripts See
2pp {11,76) When Mr. Myer's made it very clear he never seen
this man before and Mr. Adams is not the man that robbed him

or took his belonging. Ouote;

[Défanse Counselor] FTT Trial Ttanscripts, page 127, 18-23
Mr. Myers, can vou see the defendant?

{Mr. Myers] ¥es. Sir

[Defense Counselor] and is he the person who robbed you that
afternoon? ' ‘

iMr. Myers] I've mnever seen that guy before, 3Jir. So I

wouldn't be able to sy that wes him. No, 8ir. Thes face

that I remember, that's not the gentlomsn there.

iDefense Counsell TT Trisl Transcripts page 7131, 10-13

Jumping back to the 9-1-1 call, I note you described a person
as light-skimmed in the 9-1-1 cvall. Do you recall that?

[Mr. Myersl that's what I said, Yes S5ir. See app. {15,165}
{Detective Johm Hamlett 8-7-13, 3:25 pm report. See App
Suspect #I B/ brown (light} skinned, 57117 - &%1)%, Z7-3Z
¥r., *full beard purple/black Jordans, white t-shirt, tean
colored camo shorts - semi-awto handgun silversblack, See

_App. 171}

Indesd Detective Garcis testified that Mr. Myer told him many
details that were notably absent from his in court testimony.

accordingly, the error in admitting his out bof court

statements was not harmless,; and this court must reverse the
judgment below. , o -
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On August 8th See App. {(4) latent exeminers Kracmer #75637 &
FKerschner #1927 lifted 13 prints from wvehiclie of wvalue, oniy
one couldn't be identified. According to the  investigation
they identified 6 but; never show any evidence or information

on the other 6.

See TT App. (6,7} Hay 13, 2014 pg. 50 liine 16 to pg. 51 line
2. Fingerprint expert David Hinsbsugh Clearly states he got
a list of 10 possible hits from the Tingerprint system and
only check the 11st one because he was confident violating

rprotocol.

See App. {22) Det. Garcia clearly adGmits to never putbting
defendant in & line wp to be identified, never testing the
box of marijeans. Also he clearly changed pertinent facts of
the victims description. VYictims clearly stated pther
individesl was light skz.mied not browm s}::.mnﬁ or medioms

complexion.

Accordingly +the error is admitting his out
statements which hermless, and this court most reverse the
Judgment below. o

For all these reasons, the state failed to present sufficient
zvidence that Mr. Adams was guilty of car Jacking & armed
robbery, and this court must reverse the convictioms.

The evidence in this case was circumstantial with little
to mno corrohorated evidence. Detectives =amd Tingerprint

experts not following protocol or procedure and a victim that
gives a description thai's other than the defendant and comes

to cowrt and demies defendant of ever being there.

The evidence in this case was {(App 23 & 24} Bee (TT)} pg-
118 17-719% dbeyond a reasvnable doubt Det. Sarcia never put
defendant in a lime up for the wvictim {Floydl ¥yers) o
identify him. | Be bluntly disregarded the light skinned
description the wvictim geve of Suspect #2 when defendant is
medimn skinned. Pg. 119 7 39-Z3 See App. (23) there was

marijuena found that was never sent to be tested in the crime
lab, mo guons found and no money. Fingerprint  expert also .

d:.cin t follow protocol and training of the oath he gave and
disregarded key evidence to get a conviction never bothering
to look at the other hits =after the 1st attempE. See App-
{1.,2,3) Latent Exeminers Eraemer #15637 & EKarschner #19227
.'L:Lfted 13 thirteen prints from the car on Asg. Bth, 2013 out
of all 13 prints, 4 identified as defendant, 1 as Floyd Myers
and T as John Hamlett and one print unldent:l.;::.ed in this case

s0 what heppened to the other 67

of court




Accordingly, ithe error is insufficient svidemce which lead to
a inconclusive investigation which watn't harmless, amd this
court must reverse the judgment below. :

For all these reasons, the state failed to present sufficient

ovidence that ¥r. Adems was guilty of car Jjacking =nd armed

robbery, and this court must reverse the copvictions

v, B 13 Tisbilit

Trial Couwmsel erred in not objectimg to instruction of
accomplice lisbility. There was no evidence tTo suggest an
instruction of such. Defendant didn't have a co-defendant or
witness to place on sceme or with the crime at =nytime.! In

fact wvictim acknowledges defeondant wasn't even there and his

description doesn't even metch See App. (24, 25, 26)

Accomplices evidence not deemed suificiemt wunless
corroborated by another wiiness not an acoomplice.

Accordingly, trial commsel earred iIn not objecting to
Jinstructiom of accomplice lisbility this issue 1is not
harmless and this court wost reverse the judgment below.

, For all these rteasons, the state Failed +to present
sufficisent evidence that Mr. Adems was guilty of car Jacking
and armed robbery and this court must reverse the conwiction:




For all these reasons, the state failed to present
safficient evidence that Mr. Adems was guiliy of car 4acking
and armed robbery, and this court must veverse the
convictions.

Conclusion

There are many factors in this case that have not been
proven beyond = Teasonsble dJoubt. The only victim knows
petitioner wasn't there and has attested to this fact on the

stand, e=ven confirming that the other suspect was light~--
skinned and not the complexion of petitioner (See App. 15 &

16) A fingerprint expert that has Jdone less than stellar job
of Tollowing protocol and demying petitioner bhis due process
rights stating; the receiwved list of 18 possible matches
(hits) and he never checked them all only ons, becsuse he was
confident. See App {6 =nd 7 also, rTeceiving 13 latent prints
of walue but; cnly processing 6 leaving 7 unanswered see app
{1, 2, 3) = detective testifying to statements he bhad no
knowledge of and also testifying saying petitioner sald he
- was pever in a Mercedss wehicle which wasn't sver mention on
DVD interrogation (See DVD) At no time did detective clarify
the wehicle's color or make. Also see App. {(19-32) A victim
that gives a clear Gescription of suspect and a detective

that shows & reckless disregerd for the truth see app (4 and

15) lastly, a inconclusive investigation, merijusma found in
car that was never tested suspect never plaved in a line up
description given of suspect thal cleazrly wouldn't match
petitioner, leaving fingerprints unanswered never doing 2a
thorough Jjob because the expert feels confidemt. Detective
giving out of court statements to events that he doesn't have
any persomal knowledge +too and confirming things "about
petitioner that weren't truwe. BSee App {19-27) = judge that
believes victim was up to some shenanigans see App. 19 line
FAR No DA fTound of  suspect. | Trial <Court gave an
instruction of accomplice liability which petitiomer's lawyer
never objected to petitioner doesn't have z co-defendant or
anyone  that can  place him at crime scene ©Or Can 53y he
rmowingly or willingly did smything {se spp. 24 and 25)

The +wictim «clearly stated "I've never seen that yguy
before Sir. So I wouldn't b= =ble to say it was him. No,
Sir, the face that I remember that's not the gentleman there.
This was the only wictim who came to trial with the same
statement Trom the beginning never chenging his statement.
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For the foregoing reasons, Mr. BAdams respectiully
requests that this court reverse the judgment of the court.

Respectfully Sﬂbmitfedr

TYan ﬁd‘

CERTIFICATE OF SFREVICE

I hereby certify that on this dete of July , 20716, a
copy ©f the forgoing wmotion of "POST CORVICTION HEARING" was
served wia hand delivery on:

Office of the Assistant States Attormey

. 50 Maryvland Avenue
Rockwille, Maryland 20850
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